
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AFRICA DAY FESTIVAL  

Last Saturday we celebrated an incredible Africa Day Festival for the first time at our school. It was a wonderful 
holiday filled with bright colors, artistic dances, songs and fun games, and became an unforgettable event. The 
entire community came together to celebrate the diversity and beauty of African culture, learning about many 
aspects from their colorful clothes and jewelry to traditional cuisine and music. There was also a special concert 

where talented students and teachers performed African melodies and dances. 

The students, parents, teachers, and friends who gathered at the celebration had a unique opportunity to have 
fun, share African traditions, stories and experiences and enjoy the energy that filled our school before the end 

of the school year.  
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CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERPOWERED BY GRADE 7 STUDENTS  

Get ready to be amazed by the 

Grade 7 students at BIS and their 
incredible adventures with the 
First Lego League missions! This 
year, they delved into the thrilling 

world of SUPERPOWER ⚡️ as part of 

the First Lego League concept.  

During their design lessons, these 

talented students learned all about 
the distribution, storage, and 
usage of power using the 
fascinating Lego FLL program. With 
Explore FLL, they dived deep into 

the fundamentals of engineering, 

exploring real-world problems, and 
mastering the coding. 

Don't miss out on the chance to 
witness their exceptional work 
firsthand. Swing by the library and 
prepare to be captivated by their 
innovative creations. Be sure to 

check out the inspiring video here 
and here and listen to them 
documenting their exciting 
journey.  

Ms. Tulay, Design and Computer 
Science Teacher  

A huge well done to our award winners:  

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective): 

Ginevra (Grade 2Y), Momoka (Grade 2Y), Niel (Grade 2Y), Diana (Grade 2B), Josiah (Grade 2Y),  

Wilhelmina (Grade 5Y), Zhanel (Grade 5Y), Daeun (Grade 5Y), Maiko (Grade 5Y) 

 

KTI (Knowledgeable, Thinker, Inquirer): 

Nathan (Grade 2Y), Niel (Grade 2Y), Aikyn (Grade 1B), Mark (Grade 1B),  

Miko, Lilian, Aydana, Nicole (Grade 9) 

 

BROC (Balanced, Risk-Taker, Open-Minded, Communicator):  

All Grade 3B, Hayato (Grade 11) 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1KNx_kcnUhN9cxA8zQRZtVSKEP3e_YzA7/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1R4mwyHtDCGQkJ06kmHKHhlzEkyBVGyHw/view


GRADE 0 FRIENDS PRESENT ENDANGERED ANIMAL RESEARCH 

Grade Zero friends have been studying Endangered Animals for the last few weeks. They were eager to share 
their knowledge with the wider community. They have been working hard on their research about Red pandas, 
Galapagos penguins, Caucasian vipers, Orangutans, Bengal tigers, Great white sharks, and Snow leopards.  

On Thursday they had a chance to present what they have been working on for a while with such enthusiasm. 
Our young inquiries demonstrated great communication skills!  

Thank you to our younger and older friends who came to learn about the animals and support Grade Zero! 

Ms. Altynai, Grade 0 Homeroom Teacher  

  



  

BIS Snapshot: Africa Day Festival  

 
 
 
 



  



 

  

This week, a few students in Grade 0-5 did two bee-autiful performances of 
The Bee Musical! The musical shared the message about saving the bees and 
the vital benefits of what bees do, such as making honey and pollination.  

The students had lots of fun, danced proudly, and sang loudly.  

Big thanks to all of the families, and staff 
members who came to watch, and the 
production staff that supported: Ms. Aziza, 
Ms. Shelley, and Mr. Nikita.  

Mr. David Lien, Head of Performing Arts 
Department 



 

  

My friend, who is currently working as an animator in Walt 

Disney Animation Studio, said you guys made her homesick! 
I also showed your works to my coolest, most strict university 

professor. She was touched and congratulated all of you for 
your accomplishments in art!  

I hope we are going to continue to grow as a community with 
all of you who are reading together! As we celebrate the 
beauty of art and life together, we highly encourage an open, 

inclusive and supportive environment for every young artist 
to grow. Thank you!  

Ms. Didi, Art Teacher  

All MYP students poured their heart out in creating African culture inspired paintings. They grew so much as artists 
and in person in such a short period of time! They became detail oriented, passionate and diligent! All of them are 
excellent and impressive in their own ways.  

Due to limited space here, I only can share a few, but I had a difficult time choosing among all the amazing works. 



IB DIPLOMA PROGRAMME ORIENTATION 

The DP staff team was excited to invite current 
Grade 10 students and some potential 
scholarship students to DP Orientation this week. 
I personally taught Mandarin to some of these 
students, a long time ago when they were in 
Grades 1 to 3. These memories are still vivid for 
me, and I cannot express my pleasure enough to 
see them now grown-up in High School, about to 
start the Diploma Programme!   

Students attended numerous 
sessions throughout 4 days to learn 
about what the DP expects and 
requires from them for the next two 
years. Four current Grade 11 
students, who are in the middle of 
their DP, as well as two Grade 12 
students, who have successfully 
completed the DP, kindly volunteered 
to share their experiences and tips to 
‘survive’ in the DP. The most common 
and popular advice from them was 

“Do NOT procrastinate!” Indeed, establishing a strategy to keep yourself on track and submitting the 
coursework on time are essential in the DP! 

It is a great joy to welcome all incoming DP students. I hope they enjoy their freedom this summer so that they 
are fully prepared for their next endeavor! 

Ms. Makiko, DP Coordinator 

 

CROSS CULTURE KIDS WORKSHOP  

On 31 May, BIS hosted leading expert Ruth van Reken on the topic of Cross Culture Kids. 
It was enlightening to hear about the background, challenges, and possible solutions 
faced by all members of our community. BIS will continue to enhance our support for 
all our students, parents, and staff on the intricacies of Cross Culture Kids.  

You can watch the recording here.  

  

https://youtu.be/U9-t6KcIKgI


EMPOWERING STUDENT SUCCESS THROUGH CONTINUOUS LEARNING AND 
INCLUSIVE SUPPORT 

 As the Learning Diversity, Inclusion and Counselling 
department we have been paying a lot of attention to 
upgrade our skills and constantly learn about Specific 
Learning Differences and best practices to support our 
students at school. Recently, our Learning Support 
teacher, Ms. Branka has completed a course on Special 

Educational Needs and was passing her knowledge to 
the team. It will strengthen our professional 
competencies and let us improve the levels of support. 
Embracing the culture of lifelong learning not only 
benefits our students but also inspires a positive growth 
mindset among our colleagues, fostering a  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THANK YOU FOR THE GENEROUS BOOK DONATION 

 
  

collaborative and dynamic educational community. 

Ms. Kyzjibek, LDIC Coordinator  

 

We are very grateful to Harton family for their generous 
donation of more than 250 incredible children’s books!  

This amazing book collection will help us expand our 
library and inspire young readers.  

We can't wait to share these literary treasures with our 
community and foster a love for reading.  



  



ALL AMERICAS BBQ 

The BIS All Americas BBQ is on 15th June 2023, 17:00 to 21:00. This is a celebration event for the wider 
community with lots of fun activities, live music, delicious food, ice cream and fireworks! If you are interested 
in creating a display table or activities to celebrate the special features of any country or culture from the 
Americas, please let me know as soon as possible, so that we can add your country or culture to the postcards 
for stamp collections as children move around the event. We encourage all families with any North, South or 
Central American connection to volunteer for the event to share your culture with all of the other families 
connected to the school. If you are interested in representing your country or culture at the All Americas BBQ, 

please email me and we can arrange something together! 

Mirzat Osmonova, Head of Administration, Deputy Head of School 

 

  



SUMMER CAMP  

Good Day BIS Parents. I am writing to invite your child to the Summer Camp from 19-29 June, 2022. The camp 
is in English and open to children aged 6 to 10 at a total cost of $480 per child. More information can be found 
here: Jash Kochmon Summer Camp 2023. The camp is not organized by BIS but by a member of staff, Ms Aigul 
(Community Engagement Leader). Please email Aigul for more information: akubatbekova@bis.kg by 7 June. 

 

LUNCH MENU 

The lunch menu for June 5th – 9th is Menu B.  

You can view both Preschool Menu and Primary & Secondary school menu on our school website. Form 
Teachers and our Chef are responsible for adjusting this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, 
according to the information provided to us by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS 

● 3rd June, Saturday: BISA Cross country tournament – new date 

● 3rd June, Saturday: High School Prom  

● 8th June, Thursday: Parents information evening for G5 parents moving up into G6  

● 8th June, Thursday, Music Academy Show 

● 8th June, Thursday: Class of 2022 Reflection Dinner  

● 9th June, Friday: High School Graduation Ceremony  

● 12th June, Monday: Graduations for Preschool 3, Grade 5, Grade 8  

● 13th June, Tuesday: Primary School Educational Visits Day  

● 14th June, Wednesday: Parent-Teacher Meetings  

● 15th June, Thursday: Last Day of School /All Americas Barbecue 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai / Alina 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg 

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries 
Bojana Askovic / Nazira 
Almasbekova 

eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg  
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Principal Jacques Prinsloo jprinsloo@bis.kg 

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Principal Gillian McGuigan gmcguigan@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Y93s77e7o6sSRnqxfLMnbjCR-3J8_dtX/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=116108346116746331316&rtpof=true&sd=true
mailto:akubatbekova@bis.kg
https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/Preschool-Menu-ENG-RUS-March-2023.pdf
https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/School-Menu-ENG-RUS-March-2023.pdf
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mailto:mosmonova@bis.kg
mailto:jprinsloo@bis.kg
mailto:lkircough@bis.kg
mailto:gmcguigan@bis.kg
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IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Rabia Newton rnewton@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Alicia Grinsteinner agrinsteinner@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Nuriza Begalieva gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Nuraida Asanbaeva 
Nurzat Osmonova 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  
laps1@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Dinara Salieva 
Jarkyn Oskonbaeva 
Nargiza Zhusupova 

dsalieva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  
Laps2@bis.kg 

Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher, Head of Preschool 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Kathy Chitumba 
Kulkayir Junusheva 
Kudrat Niiazov 

kchitumba@bis.kg  
kjunusheva@esca.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
Laps3@bis.kg 

Grade 0 Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Altynai Isabekova 
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  
Lag0@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Maria Corbett 
Diana Kurbanova 

mcorbett@bis.kg  
dkurbanova@bis.kg  
Lag1y@bis.kg 

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Begimai Keneshbekova 
Guldana Muratalieva 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
gmuratalieva@bis.kg  
Lag1b@bis.kg 

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Oksana Chichilova 
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg  
lag2y@bis.kg 

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Morgan Chadderton 
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  
lag2b@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Paul Fahidi 
Eva David 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
edavid@bis.kg  
lag3y@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Michaela Kilbride 
Meikinai Kuldanbaeva 

mkilbride@bis.kg  
mkuldanbaeva@bis.kg  
lag3b@bis.kg 

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Shelley King 
Meerim Tashtanova 

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg   
lag4y@bis.kg 

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Ana Alcala 
Aisedep Syrgakova 

aalcala@bis.kg  
asyrgakova@bis.kg  
lag4b@bis.kg 

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Rebecca Peters 
Elina Ignatova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
eignatova@bis.kg 
lag5y@bis.kg 

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher Rona Butler rbutler@bis.kg  
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Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 
Lateness or absence 

Adele Antheunissens 
 

aantheunissens@bis.kg  
lag5b@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Marc Garreta 
Asel Orunbekova 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aorunbekova@bis.kg 
lag6@bis.kg 

Grade 7 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Dannelle Dela Cruz 
Esentur Dildebekov 

dcruz@bis.kg  
edildebekov@bis.kg 
lag7@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

David Lien 
Gulbara Akunova 

dlien@bis.kg  
gakunova@bis.kg  
lag8@bis.kg 

Grade 9 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Helene Fick  
Tulay Yavuz 

hfick@bis.kg  
tyavuz@bis.kg  
lag9@bis.kg 

Grade 10 Form Teachers  
 
Lateness or absence 

Ray Evans 
Nadia El Aoud 

revans@bis.kg  
nelaoud@bis.kg  
lag10@bis.kg 

Grade 11 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Artika Singh 
Jan Scott 

asingh@bis.kg  
jscott@bis.kg  
lag11@bis.kg 

Grade 12 Form Teachers 
 
Lateness or absence 

Andrew Wheeler 
Valeria Totolina 

awheeler@bis.kg  
vtotolina@bis.kg  
lag12@bis.kg 

 

WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg         www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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PRESCHOOL 1 

We had a wonderful week in Preschool 1! This week 
our friends continued exploring the topic of arctic 
animals. We read books about polar bears and learned 
that they live in icy places. We then used papers to 
represent ice floes and our little friends pretended to 
be polar bears, jumping from one ice floe to another! 

We also read the book “Big and Fuzzy” which taught 

us that there are igloos in the Arctic and that they are 

made of snow. The children then had so much fun 
painting paper plate igloos with ice cubes.  

In the Art lesson, we made penguin crafts. We also 
learned that penguins eat fish. So in our math lessons, 
we fed the fish to the penguin. Our friends really 
enjoyed it and wanted to feed the penguin again and 
again. It was a wonderful week! 

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2 

Our Preschool 2 friends are improving their listening 
and motor skills. In addition to listening to various 
noises, we practice cutting, adhering, and tracing lines 
frequently. Now that they are learning phonics, our 
children appreciate the alphabet songs and now take 
pleasure in rhyming songs. All of this helps our friends 
to pay attention in class more attentively. These also 
aid in improving their comprehension when they listen 
to one another when conversing and playing, which is 

fantastic and something we are really pleased of. In 
their Kyrgyz classes they revised shapes and learned 
about animals in Kyrgyz.  

This week we talked a little about recycling and 
keeping our planet cleaner. We also did some Kinetic 
sand and Shaving cream writing for learning activity 
that felt more like a play and our friends enjoyed it 
very much!

 Ms. Dinara, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3

Our friends had an exciting and fun-filled week. This 
week, in English, our friends dressed up as pirates and 
went phonic-treasure hunting. Our sound for this 
week was the phonic sound 'w' and our Preschool 
friends had to hunt for picture treasures. They also 
visited the primary gym for some physical activities to 
promote their confidence through movements. 

In our Unit Of Inquiry lesson, Preschool 3 friends 
completed their project 'The sad planet' in line with 
our lesson on pollution. This week our friends 
wrapped up their lesson on recycling and had a lesson 
with Dr.Anna where they made some necklaces using 

paper plates to cement the concept of reusing to 
reduce pollution. 

Our friends are working on their counting and 
subtraction skills with and without concrete objects. 
They are also counting numbers 1-25 steadily. 

Preschool 3 friends have grown to care and have 
patience with each other. They collaborate and work 
together as friends and also help each other complete 
any given tasks. 

Next week, we will look at the phonic sound 'y', the 
number 25 and measurements (more or less). 

Ms. Kathy, Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher, Head of Preschool 

 


